

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on February 4, 2019 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Angel M. Baniqued, Jr.

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 92-2019

APPROVING THE PROVINCIAL DEVELOPMENT AND PHYSICAL FRAMEWORK PLAN (PDPFP) OF THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2018-2027 AND ITS ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENT, THE PROVINCIAL DEVELOPMENT INVESTMENT PROGRAM FOR CY 2018-2027

WHEREAS, presented for consideration by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is the Provincial Development and Physical Framework Plan (CY 2018-2027) of the Province of Pangasinan as endorsed by the Regional Development Council thru RLUC-1, Resolution No. 3, S-2018;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is also in receipt of PDC Resolution No. 04, S-2018 of the Provincial Development Council adopting and endorsing the updated Disaster Risk Reduction and Climate Change Adaptation (DRR+CCA) – Enhanced Provincial Development and Physical Framework Plan (PDPFP) 2018-2027 of the Province of Pangasinan and its accompanying Provincial Development Investment Program (PDIP) 2018-2027 to the Regional Land Use Committee for their review and endorsement to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of the Province of Pangasinan for approval;

WHEREAS, the Provincial Development and Physical Framework Plan embodies the land use policies which would guide the direction of land using activities, environmental management, settlement pattern and the development of other physical resources of the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the Provincial Development and Physical Framework Plan is also enhanced by incorporating therein concerns regarding disaster risk reduction and climate change adaptation;





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 92-2019 Page 2

WHEREAS, the Provincial Development and Physical Framework Plan covers the period from 2018-2027 which is consistent with the Regional Development and Physical Framework Plan and other national plans;

WHEREAS, the Provincial Development and Physical Framework Plan further aims to transform the Province into an ecologically balanced and stable environment, a world class tourism destination, and progressive trading and industrial center in the Region making the Province to be the best place to invest, work, live and raise a family;

WHEREAS, the Provincial Development and Physical Framework Plan shall serve as a development guide for more specific local plans particularly for the municipalities and cities of the Province including sectoral plans of line agencies concerned;

WHEREAS, corollarily, the Provincial Development Investment Program 2018-2027 of the Province of Pangasinan is a companion document of the Provincial Development and Physical Framework Plan. It is an integral part of the Provincial Development and Physical Framework Plan that will serve as a guide for funding priority programs and projects identified and proposed in the Provincial Development and Physical Framework Plan and matches the same priority projects based on the financing capacity of the provincial government which will be implemented during a ten-year period;

WHEREAS, after a careful study and evaluation on the said Provincial Development and Physical Framework Plan and its companion document, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has found the same to be advantageous and beneficial to the Province and in keeping with pertinent laws;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Angel M. Baniqued, Jr., duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to approve, as it is hereby approved, the Provincial Development and Physical Framework Plan (PDPFP) of the Province of Pangasinan for Calendar Year 2018-2027, and its accompanying document, the Provincial Development Investment Program for CY 2018-2027;





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 92-2019 Page 3

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish copies of this resolution to Honorable Governor Amado I. Espino III, Province of Pangasinan, and other concerned agencies, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

ESPERANCILLA B. ROMA
Assistant Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

JOSE FERDINAND & CALIMLIM, JR.

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)